

No. 23-3089

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE : MERCK MUMPS VACCINE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CHATOM PRIMARY CARE, P.C., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

V.

MERCK & CO., INC., *Defendant-Appellant*.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(No. 2:12-cv-3555-CFK, Judge Chad F. Kenney)

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

KELLIE LERNER
SHINDER CANTOR LERNER LLP
14 Penn Plaza, Suite 1900
New York, NY 10122
(646) 960-8601

JEFFREY L. KODROFF
DIANA J. ZINSER
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF PC
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300

DEEPAK GUPTA
ERIC CITRON
GABRIEL CHESS
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Chatom
Primary Care, P.C., Andrew Klein, and John
Sutter, M.D. on Behalf of Themselves and the
Proposed Class*

November 20, 2024

LOCAL RULE 35.1 STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Local rule 35.1 statement	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	7
I. In conflict with every other circuit to reach the issue, the Third Circuit stands alone in affording absolute antitrust immunity to those who defraud the government.	8
II. The majority approach is correct—the First Amendment’s Petition Clause does not protect fraudulent misrepresentations in adjudicative settings.....	11
III. The Third Circuit’s outlier rule has dangerous consequences.....	13
Conclusion	15
Combined certifications	
Exhibit A: Panel opinion	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,
486 U.S. 492 (1988)12

Amphastar Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Momenta Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
850 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017).....4, 8

Armstrong Surgical Center, Inc. v. Armstrong County Memorial Hospital,
185 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....3, 9, 10

Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ehtyl Corp.,
168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999) 9, 10

Clipper Express v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982).....12

Coral Aviation Group v. Muller,
2024 WL 3889628 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2024) 11

FTC v. AbbVie Inc.,
976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)15

Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.,
70 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14
